SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 21-469

APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT 4 TO THE WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT AND HOSTING AGREEMENT WITH ICON ENTERPRISES INC. D/B/A CIVICPLUS

WHEREAS, the County and CivicPlus are parties to that certain Website Development and Hosting Agreement dated July 22, 2013, and as amended by Amendment 1 dated May 4, 2015; Amendment 2 dated October 19, 2016; and Amendment 3 dated May 24, 2019, (together hereafter "The Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Section 5, Additional Services, of the Agreement states that the County may contract with CivicPlus for additional Annual Services that exceed those defined in Exhibit A of the Agreement through amendment or separate agreement; and

WHEREAS, Civic Resident and Community Engagement is a core priority for Snohomish County government and thus a key strategic initiative for Snohomish County IT; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to add CivicOptimize to the Agreement, which will enable residents to engage with and submit or provide input to County departments, offices, and courts; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend the Agreement to provide for the software and services to accommodate the successful addition of CivicOptimize; and

WHEREAS, if this Amendment 4 is fully executed before December 31, 2021, the initial cost for implementation and the first two years of maintenance and support for CivicOptimize, is Thirty-Two Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars (\$32,333.00), plus applicable sales tax. If this Amendment 4 is not fully executed before December 31, 2021, the initial cost for implementation and the first two years of maintenance and support for CivicOptimize, is Forty Thousand, Five Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars (\$40,583.00), plus applicable sales tax;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment 4 to the Website Development and Hosting Agreement with CivicPlus.

PASSED this 20th day of December, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council